This article is available online at http://www.jlr.org Journal of Lipid Research Volume 54, 2013 1493
Copyright © 2013 by the American Society for Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Inc.
of steroids is remarkable. Mammals are unable to degrade
steroids. After a modifi cation (e.g., glucuronide and sul-
fate conjugations) to enhance the solubility, steroid hor-
mones are excreted into the environment through the
urinary tract of mammals ( 1 ). In addition, large amounts
of steroid drugs are released from the pharmaceutical

these testosterone-derived intermediates were also observed as
their 17-keto structures. The ring identifi cation (A–D) and carbon
numbering systems ( 1–19 ) are shown in testosterone.
Anaerobic testosterone catabolic pathway revealed 1495
 Aerobic growth of  S. denitrifi cans  with testosterone
 The  S. denitrifi cans  was grown in phosphate-buffered shake-
fl ask cultures (500 ml in 2 l Erlenmeyer fl asks) containing 4 mM
testosterone. The cultures were incubated at 28°C in an orbital
 Anaerobic in vivo transformation of [2,3,4C- 13 C]
testosterone
  S. denitrifi cans  was grown with 2 mM of unlabeled testosterone
in a 250 ml glass bottle. After the unlabeled testosterone was
completely consumed, 10 ml of the anoxic culture was trans-
ferred into a 12 ml glass bottle sealed with a rubber stopper. The
 S. denitrifi cans  cells were subsequently fed with 2 mM testosterone
(unlabeled testosterone and [2,3,4C- 13 C]testosterone were mixed
in a 1:1 molar ratio) under denitrifying conditions. The samples
(1 ml) were withdrawn after 10 min, 6 h, and 12 h of incubation
at 28°C. After the second sampling (6 h), 0.5 mM of mercapto-
propionic acid [an inhibitor of acyl-CoA dehydrogenase ( 22 )]
was immediately added to the anoxic culture. The culture sam-
ples were immediately extracted three times with the same vol-
ume of ethyl acetate to recover testosterone-derived intermediates.
The ethyl acetate fractions were combined, the solvent was evap-
orated, and the residue was redissolved in 100  � l of methanol.
The testosterone-derived intermediates were identifi ed using
UPLC-HRMS.
 Anaerobic growth of  S. denitrifi cans  with unlabeled
testosterone
 The  S. denitrifi cans  was grown with 4 mM of unlabeled testos-
terone at 28°C in anoxic fed-batch cultures (2 l) according to
published procedures ( 20 ). The amounts of residual testoster-
one in the anoxic culture were monitored using HPLC. After
the consumption of 2 mM testosterone, 0.5 mM mercaptopropi-
onic acid was added to the cultures, and incubation was contin-
ued for an additional 12 h. The cultures were subsequently
extracted three times with the same volume of ethyl acetate to
recover residual testosterone and its derivatives from the aque-
ous phase. Separation of ethyl acetate extracts was performed
using silica gel chromatography, TLC, and HPLC. The struc-
tures of HPLC-purifi ed intermediates were determined using
NMR spectroscopy.
 TABLE 1. UPLC-HRMS analysis of the intermediates involved in aerobic testosterone catabolism by  S. denitrifi cans
Compound ID
UPLC Behavior
(RT, min)
Molecular Formula
(Predicted Molecular Mass)   a
Dominant Ion
Peaks
Identifi cation of
Product Ions Mode Observed
Testosterone 6.15 C 19 H 28 O 2 271.2059 [M-H 2 O+H] + ESI and APCI
288.2082 289.2161 [M+H] + ESI and APCI
311.1983 [M+Na] + ESI
Androst-4-en-3,17-dione 5.91 C 19 H 26 O 2 269.1909 [M-H 2 O+H] + ESI and APCI
286.1926 287.2023 [M+H] + ESI and APCI
309.1831 [M+Na] + ESI
1-Dehydrotestosterone 5.77 C 19 H 26 O 2 269.1903 [M-H 2 O+H] + ESI and APCI
286.1926 287.2009 [M+H] + ESI and APCI
309.1823 [M+Na] + ESI